

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of
DreamFunded Marketplace, LLC, and Manuel Fernandez
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by
FINRA
Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-20639

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Gary Dernelle
Associate General Counsel

Michael M. Smith
Associate General Counsel

FINRA – Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-728-8177 – Telephone
202-728-8264 – Facsimile
michael.smith@FINRA.org
nac.casefilings@FINRA.org

August 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual Background 2

 A. Fernandez Raises Capital and Establishes DreamFunded 2

 B. The Applicants Claim to Conduct Extensive Due Diligence on Issuers 3

 C. The Applicants’ Crowdfunded Offerings for Bluurp, Me Tyme, and KBlock 3

 1. Bluurp Lowers Its Target Offering Amount, Closes Its Offering Early, and Asks Fernandez to Wire the Proceeds to Its CEO’s Personal Bank Account..... 3

 2. Me Tyme Closes Its Offering Early..... 5

 3. The Applicants Post a Video Clip Claiming They Invested More than \$100 Million in Startups and Showing Fernandez Offering to Invest \$1 Million in KBlock 6

 D. The Applicants Replace Crowdfunding Offerings with Real Estate Investment Advertisements..... 7

 E. FINRA Opens an Investigation..... 8

 F. The Applicants Fail to Provide Banking and Accounting Records to FINRA..... 9

III. Procedural History 11

IV. Argument 12

 A. Fernandez’s Hearing Testimony Is Not Credible 12

 1. Fernandez Repudiates His Prior Sworn Testimony 13

 2. Fernandez Claims He Never Offered \$1 Million to KBlock and the Video of His Television Appearance Was Manipulated to Make it Look Like He Did 14

 3. Fernandez Claims “Everything” Was in DropBox 14

 B. The Applicants Violated FINRA Rule 8210 and Funding Portal Rules 800(a) and 200(a) by Not Providing the Banking and Accounting Records 15

1.	The Applicants Did Not Produce All of the Requested Banking Records	16
2.	The Applicants Did Not Produce Any of the Requested Accounting Records.....	17
3.	Fernandez Did Not Provide All of the Requested Records to the Applicants’ Attorney.....	18
4.	FINRA Had Authority to Request the Records	20
C.	The Applicants Violated Crowdfunding Rule 301(c)(2) and Funding Portal Rule 200(a) by Not Canceling Bluurp’s Offering.....	21
D.	The Applicants Violated Funding Portal Rules 200(b) and 200(a) by Making False Statements and Engaging in Deceptive Practices	23
1.	The Applicants Fraudulently Misrepresented How Much Money They Had Raised for Start-Ups and Their Investment in KBlock	24
2.	The Applicants Fraudulently Misrepresented the Diligence They Performed on Issuers.....	29
E.	The Applicants Violated Funding Portal Rules 200(c)(2) and 200(a) by Posting Misleading Advertisements for Real Estate Investments on DreamFunded’s Website.....	31
F.	The Applicants Violated Crowdfunding Rule 301(c) and Funding Portal Rule 200(a) by Failing to Conduct Background and Securities Enforcement Regulatory History Checks on Issuers	32
G.	The Applicants Violated Crowdfunding Rules 303 and 304 and Funding Portal Rule 200(a) by Failing to Provide Required Notices to Investors	34
1.	The Applicants Failed to Provide Material Change Notices to Bluurp Investors.....	34
2.	The Applicants Failed to Provide Early Closing Notices to Bluurp and Me Tyme Investors	35
3.	The Applicants Failed to Provide Investment Commitment Notices to Bluurp and Me Tyme Investors	35
4.	The Applicants Failed to Provide Investment Confirmation Notices to Bluurp and Me Tyme Investors	36
H.	The Applicants Failed to Implement Policies and Procedures Reasonably Designed to Supervise DreamFunded and Its Associated Persons	37

I.	FINRA’s Proceeding Was Fair	39
	1. The Applicants Were Not Selectively Prosecuted	39
	2. Fernandez Was Not Impaired During the Proceeding	41
V.	Sanctions	42
	A. An Expulsion and Bar Are Appropriate for the Applicants’ Failure to Produce Banking and Accounting Records	42
	B. An Expulsion and Bar Are Appropriate for the Applicants’ Misrepresentations	45
	C. An Expulsion and Bar Are Appropriate for the Applicants’ Supervisory and Related Violations	47
VI.	Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL DECISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	25
<i>Blank v. TriPoint Glob. Equities, LLC</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	31
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	26
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 980 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 2020)	44-45
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	25
 <u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES</u>	
<i>Fuad Ahmed</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 81759, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3078 (Sept. 28, 2017)	39
<i>Michael David Borth</i> , 51 S.E.C. 178 (1992)	18
<i>DreamFunded Marketplace, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 93566, 2021 SEC LEXIS 3421 (Nov. 12, 2021)	12
<i>Edward C. Farni II</i> , 51 S.E.C. 1118 (1994)	41
<i>Final Rule: Crowdfunding</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76324, 2015 SEC LEXIS 5486 (Oct. 30, 2015)	22
<i>Stephen J. Gluckman</i> , 54 S.E.C. 175 (1999)	16, 22, 24, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Kent M. Houston</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71589A, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4611 (Feb. 20, 2014)	40
<i>Kirk A. Knapp</i> , 50 S.E.C. 858 (1992)	25
<i>Blair C. Mielke</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75981, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3927 (Sept. 24, 2015)	21
<i>William H. Murphy & Co.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 90759, 2020 SEC LEXIS 5218 (Dec. 21, 2020)	12-13

<i>Richard A. Neaton</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 65598, 2011 SEC LEXIS 3719 (Oct. 20, 2011)	40
<i>Louis Ottimo</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 83555, 2018 SEC LEXIS 1588 (June 28, 2018)	25
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exchange Act Release No. Release No. 86751, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2216 (Aug. 23 2019)	44-45, 47, 48
<i>N. Woodward Fin. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74913, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1867 (May 8, 2015)	21

FINRA CASE

<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Akindemowo</i> , Complaint No. 2011029619301, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 15 (FINRA OHO Jan. 23, 2014)	24
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES

17 CFR § 227.201	4
17 CFR § 227.203	4
17 C.F.R. § 227.300(b)	7
17 CFR § 227.301(c)(1)	32
17 C.F.R. § 227.301(c)(2)	22
17 CFR § 227.303(d)	36
17 C.F.R. § 227.303(e)	4
17 CFR § 227.303(f)	36
17 C.F.R. § 227.304(b)(2)	35
17 C.F.R. § 227.304(b)(3)	35
17 C.F.R. § 227.304(c)(1)	34
17 C.F.R. § 78	37
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2)	42

FINRA NOTICES, RULES, AND SANCTION GUIDELINES

FINRA Funding Portal Rule 100(a)16

FINRA Funding Portal Rule 100(b)16

FINRA Funding Portal Rule 200(a)16

FINRA Funding Portal Rule 200(c)(2)31

FINRA Funding Portal Rule 300(a)(1)37

FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2019).....42-43, 44, 45-46

FINRA Regulatory Notice 16-06, SEC Approval of FINRA Funding Portal Rules and Related Forms, 2016 FINRA LEXIS 6 (Jan. 2016).....16, 23
